

No. 18-_____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon (No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA)

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Assistant Attorney General

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
SOMMER H. ENGELS
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0943
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR APPEAL.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

REASONS FOR GRANTING PERMISSION TO APPEAL 11

I. The district court’s orders involve controlling questions of law..... 11

II. There are substantial grounds for difference of opinion on the
controlling questions of law 14

III. Immediate appeal will advance the termination of the litigation 18

CONCLUSION 21

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy,
 561 Fed. Appx. 7 (per curiam),
cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 774 (2014).....18

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....17

In re United States,
 No. 18-73014, ECF No. 3 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018).....9, 15

In re United States,
 895 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018)6

In re United States,
 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....15

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....15

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....15

Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.,
 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)14, 18

Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.,
 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)11

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....17

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....12

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	18
<i>Western Radio Services Co. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	17
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	19

Constitution, Statutes, and Court Rules

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	16
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.	2
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	16-17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	passim
Fed. R. App. P. 5.....	1

Other Authority

16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3930 (3d ed. 2005 & Supp. 2018)	11-12
